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From the Min-Che Tradition to the Che School
(Part 1) the Late Yuan Min-Che Tradtion:
Chang Shun-Tze and Ch’en Shu-Ch’i

by Hou-mei Sung

Recent studies of 14th Century Chinese painting have revealed much new
information concerning this transitional period from the late Yuan dynasty
literati tradition to the formation of the Wu and Che schools. Especially sig-
nificant are painters from these two regions who contributed a great deal to the
shaping of the following trend, yet were often underestimated. This situa-
tion arose partially because of the predominating wen-jen hua theories formulated
in the late Ming period by Tung Ch’i-<ch’ang and others. Since Tung’s theory
emphasized the polarization of the scholar painters vis-a-vis court painters, it
tended to overlook the parallel development in the early stages of these two
trends.

First of all, it is necessary to point out the significant changes of early Ming
that marked this new era and influenced the painters’ status and activities. The
most dramatic turning point in the evolution of the Ming government occurred
in 1380. In this year, the Hung-wu emperor abolished the office of the Prime
Minister and the whole superstructure of the Secretariat (Chung-shu sheng).!
This eventually caused the rise in political power of the Grand Secretaries (7a-
hsueh shih) in the Yung-lo era (1403-1424).2 This increase in prestige affected
the painters’ status and their styles, since these same Grand Secretaries acted as
important patrons for both scholar and court painters serving at the court.?

Geographically, the Wu region had suffered a sharp decline in artistic
pursuits as a result of imperial hostility in the Hung-wu era (1368-1398). The
constructive and scholastic environment in the Yung-lo court attracted both
scholars and professional painters to serve or to stay active in Nanking, which

became the new cultural and political center.* The patronage of the Grand
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Secretaries created a wider range of tastes and more open attitude toward the
past traditions. Although the late Yuan tradition was centered in the Wu area
and continued to be the major trend, there was less prejudice among scholar
painters against the Southern Sung Academic style, which had a strong hold in
the so called Min-Che area.

Before further discussion of this regional tradition, it is necessary to explain
the term Min-Che and its historical background. Min-Che literarily means the
two proviﬁces of Fukien and Chekiang. Yet it must be stressed why the term
was used. During the Yuan dynasty, the provincial district called Chiang-Che
hsing—sheng (see fig. 1) was composed of the two provinces of Chekiang (Che)
and Fukien (Min), together with the lower Yangtzu region of Chiangsu, Anhui
and a small portion of Chiangsi. This explains the close relationship of the two
provinces in the 14th century and the continuing use of the term Min-Che in
the early Ming, when the'two provinces were again separated into two!provincial
districts. During the Yuan dynasty, this Chiang-che district was known for
~ both its wealth and cultural activities. Major art centers such as Hangchou, Wu
Hsing, Suchou and Sungchiang are all within this provincial district. However,
while the Wu area (the region surrounding Suchou) developed into a leading arf
center in the late Yuan and attracted most art historians’ attention, the develop-
ment in the rest of the Chiang-che province was often ignored. Actually, it is
during this time that the more conservative trend, originated in Hangchou, spread

and formed the regional style in Che-tung (eastern Chekiang) with Yungchia

as its center, and Fukien with Fuchou as its center. This is what many Ming
scholars called the Min-Che tradition of painting. It is a tradition based on
the Southern Sung Academic styles, and enriched by the new trends of Yuan
painting, with more symbolic themes and expressive brushwork. Especially
popular were the subjects of rocks and trees (shu-shih) and its variants.

The term Min-Che was first mentioned by Liu Sung (1321-1381) in an
inscription on the landscape by Lin Shen, a painter from Ch’ingchiang, Chianghsi.

Liu stated: “Who were the masters of landscape from Ch’ingchiang? Hsi-ts’un
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had no successor and Chih-ch’uan (Lo Chih-ch’uan) died. The Currant master
Lin is more lofty and untrammelled. His style is based on that of the Min-
Che masters........ ?.5  Judging from this, the Min-Che tradition had also spread
to the neighborign Chianghsi area.

There were two groups of painters at the Yung-lo court, the scholar paint-
ers, who often served as Secretariat Drafters (Chung-shu she-jen),® and the
court painters. These two groups of painters established unusually close relation-
ships because of their common patrons, the Grand Secretaries.” Yet in spite of
this, their paintings clearly reflected their different backgrounds. Scholar pain-
ters from the Wu area, such as Wang Fu, Hsia Ch’ang, Chin Wen-ting and Hsieh
Chin, continued the late Yuan trend as followed in the Wu area. Court paintérs,
such as Ch’en Shu-ch’i, Hsieh Huan, Kuo Wen-t"ung (from Yungchia, Chekiang)
and Pien Wen-chin, Shang-kuan Po-ta; Fang Ch’ang-ling, Chu-Meng-yaun (from
Fukien) succeeded in bringing the regional style 'of ‘Min-Che into the court,
thus forming the major stylistic source, not only for the court painters, but also
for the later Che school. A full discussion of the formation of the early stage of
the Wu school has already been discussed in another article.® Here the discussion
will focus on: (1) how the late Yuan dynasty Min-Che tradition was developed
into a major trend in the early Ming court as traced through three generations of
teacher-student related painters: Chang Shun-tzu, Ch’en Shu-ch’i and Hsieh
Huan. (2) how nativism played an active role in the patronage relationship
between the Grand Secretaries and painters in court; and (3) how eventually
the Min-Che court painters of Hsuan-te era formed the foundation of the Che
school. (4) A reconstruction of Tai Chin’s biography and his relationship to
the early Ming Court.

The changes developed during the Yung-lo and Hsuan-te eras (1403-1434),
especially the political, social and geographical changes are all crucial to our
understanding of the development of -painting during this period. For example,
the rise of the Grand Secretaries and the move of the capital to Peking during

the Yung-lo era had triggered a new course for the development of painting.
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After the Hsuan-te era (1426-1434), the political power was gradually shifted
from the Grand Secretaries to the eunuchs. Government corruption following
this action discouraged most scholar painters from serving at the court. While
they retired to the Wu area, the court painters continued to be dominated by the
Min-Che regional style. This physical separation of the two groups of painters
led eventually to the arbitrary division made between the Wu and Che schools.
Yet as the discussion here indicates, the early development of the Che school
was accomplished not by Tai Chin alone, as usually attributed, but by the group
of Min-Che masters active in Nanking during the Yung-lo and Hsuan-te eras.
This company of artists included Hsieh Huan, Kuo Wen-t’ung, Pien Wen-chin,
Chu Meng-yuan and Shang-kuan Po-ta, Li Tsai, Shih Jui, Chou Wen-ching and Ni
Tuan. Since Hsieh Huan was the first:and most powerful artist who introduced
the Min-Che tradition to the Yung-lo court, then formed the dominating group
of Min-Che painters in.the Hsuan-te court, it is only proper to focus first upon
him and his painting lineage. Accordingly, we must begin with events of the
late Yuan.

The late Yuan scholar painter Chang Shun-tzu was a native of Hangchou
but later settled in southern Fukien. He best represents the Min-Che regional
style. Not only did he divide his painting activities between Chekiang and
Fukien, he also freely associated with other painters of these two regions.
Furthermore, Chang’s significance can be fully viewed through works by his
followers, Ch’en Shu-cﬁ’i and Hsieh Huan, who brought this tradition to the
court.

As with many late 14th Century artists, very little is known of Chang. In
Hsia Wen-yen’s T’u-hui pao-chien, Chang was only briefly listed as a landscape
painter. Chang’s dubious status in the records was partly caused by the lack
of biographical information. Yet after searching through the late Yuan written
records, the writer found that Chang was a well known painter in the Min-Che
region. It is,therefore, possible to reconstruct a brief account of Chang’s official

career and painting activities. The four paintings by Chang that have survived
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today also reveal a quite distinct style, indicating his direct relationship to the
late Yuan masters from this area.

Chang Shun-tzu (Tzu: Shih-k’uei, #ao: Hsi-shang, Li-li and Tse-tsui wong)!°
was a native of Hangchou, Chekiang. His father Chang Yuan-fu (died c. 1334)!!
was a low ranking scholar official (probably Magistrate of the Sheng District
near Shaohsing, Chekiang).!? Chang Shun-tzu started his career by being an
Instructor (Chiao-shou) in Hsuan-ch’eng, Anhui.!* He then moved to the
position of Courier of the Branch Secretariat (hsing-sheng hsuan-shih), and was
later promoted to become the District Assistant Magistrate (chu-pu) of Hsiuning
(Anhui),!* which is also within the Chiang-Che provincial district. The final
position, which Chang held for over twenty years, was as the District Magistrate
of Lunghsi, in Fukien, where Chang stayed until his:death.!s

‘Besides his painting, Chang was also known for his calligraphy and classical
learning. According to Lin Pi (1325-1381), Chang’s calligraphy so impressed
Chao Tsung-chi that this official of the censorate (Yu-shih t’ai) presented Chang
with a piece of calligraphy by the famous Yuan calligrapher K’ang-li Tzu-shan
(K’uei-k’uei).’® This incident must have happened before 1338, because Chao’s
official title was promoted in 1338 to a censor (Yu-shih)'” from his previous
position as Chien-hsien (legal researcher), the title recorded by Lin Pi.

As for Chang’s dates, an estimation can be made as approximately between
the 1280’s and the 1360’s, based on the relevant evidence. First of all, his
three close associates, Ch’en Lu (1287-1342),® Chang Chu (1287-1368)"°
and Wu Shih-tao (1283-1344),2° were all born in the 1280’s. The latest date
related to Chang’s activities was the inscription Chang wrote on his The Des-
iccated Tree (K'u-mu t’u), dated 1353, in which he referred to himself as the
desiccated old tree.2! This painting was recorded by Lin Pi, who became a close
associate of Chang when both served in Lunghsi (Fukien) about this time.??
Lin mentioned also that it was a work done in Chang’s late years. Furthermore,
Yuan Hua’s (1316-c.1370) inscription on Chang’s Travelling in the Mountain

Pass (Kuan-shan hsing-lu) mentioned that at that time Chang was eighty years
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old and had been serving in Fukien for over twenty years.?® All these make
it reasonable to estimate Chang’s birth in the 1280’s. Yet the most important
evidence that confirms this estimation is provided by Wu Shih-tao, who wrote
an epitaph for Chang’s father,?* noting that it was written seven years after the
death of Chang’s father. Chang had then come to Nanking for his new official
assignment, which, as Wu pbinted out later in the same text, was the post
of District Assistant Magistrate of Lunghsi. Although this epitaph was not
dated, it is possible to narrow down the date as between 1341 and 1342, based
on a statement by Wu. He remarked that he and two other friends of Chang,
Ch’en Lu, currently serving as Proctor of the Directorate of Education (Kuo-tzu
chien-ch’eng) and Chang Chu, serving as Instructor (Chu-chiao), were coincide-
ntally in the National University (Kuo-tzu hsueh) at the time. Since Ch;en Lu
was appointed to the position of Kuo-tzu-chien-ch’eng in 1341 and died in
1342,%% the epitaph could only have been writtén within these two years. Based
on these facts, Chang could only have been appointed to his last position in
Lunghsi in 1341 or early 1342. Considering also that Chang served in Lunghsi
for over twenty years, until he was over eighty years old, we must conclude that
he was about eighty in the 1360°s and was therefore born in the 1280’s.

As a painter, Chang was known for both large scale landscapes and small
scenes of trees and rocks (shu-shih).? The most informative comment comes
from his friend Lin Pi:

“Chang formed his distinctive style by learning extensively from many past
masters. He successfully mastered skills for both large scale paintings and small
scenes. His painting possesses qualities of the old and archaic (¢s’ang-ku) with-
out losing its purity and freshness (ch’ing-jun). As a result, when colored they
do not become pretty and gentle; when not colored they do not appear dry
and rough. The overall style and flavor (of Chang’s paintings) are uniquely
different form those of others, yet their techniques never depart from those of
antiquity.”?’ | b

More information concerning Chang’s landscape is provided by Chang Chu,
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who wrote a colophon on Chang’s Colors of Mt. Chung-nan (Chung-nan shan-se)
‘stating that Chang’s brushwork is comparable to that of Kuo Hsi.?® Another
early Ming scholar, Ling Yun-han, associated Chang’s style in painting rocks with
that of Li Ch’eng.?® Yet, as indicated by Chang’s extant works his stylistic link
to the Li-Kuo tradition is not direct, but rather through the interpretation of the
late Yuan painters of the Min-Che region, such as Chao Meng-fu, T’ang Ti, Wu
Chen and Sheng Mou.

Selected paintings by Chang Shun-tzu will confirm his individual style of

painting.

1. Ancient Trees and Flying Cascades (Ku-mu fei-ch’uan), dated 1347, hanging
scroll, ink on silk, 146.3 x 89.6 cm, National Palace Museum, Taipei (fig. 2)

The artist’s inscription on the left reads: “Inthe winter of the ting-hai year
of the Chih-cheng reign (1347); ‘Shih-k’uei painted this for Po-ya”; = This is
followed by three of Chang’s seals: Chang Shun-tzu yin, Chang Shih-k’uei yin,
Lo-shan chih-yang. On the upper right corner is a poem inscription by Yen-
ch’ang (Yang Yi) and two undecipherable seals. Other than the five Imperial
seals of Ch’ing, there are also two seals of the Ch’ing collector, Liang Ch’ing-
piao: Ts’ang-yen and Chiao-lin chu-shih.

Chang mentioned in his inscription that the painting was done for Po-ya.
Although nothing is known about this individual, Po-ya, it is possible to identify
him with Chao Po-ya, the person who also received from Chang the painting,
Trees and Rocks (K'o-shih t’u) as recorded by Chen Ch’ien.3° Since both Chang
and Chen were serving in Fukien in the late Yuan, it is very likely tha{ Chao was
also living in the Fukien area at this time.

The painting is a simple composition of a river scene, with three wintry
trees by a weathered rock in the foreground. A small cascade is half revealed
behind the rock. Across the river rising above the misty shore are the distant
hills. Although the theme was very common in the late Yuan, Chang’s style is

indeed rather unique and is derived from many sources. The ragged outlines of
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the rocks covered with ink washes, the hooked strokes for the bare branches,
and the clustered leaf-patterns appear to be derived from the styles of Chekiang
artists Chao Meng-fu (fig. 3) and Wu Chen (fig. 4). However, the net-like wavy
texture strokes on the rocks and, above all, the broad, wet washes and the
sharp contrast of dark and light tones indicate a direct and closer relationship
with the style of Sheng Mou (fig. 5 and 6). Although Sheng was overshadowed
by Wu Chen after the middle Ming period, he proved to be the most influential
artist in the early Ming, especially in the Min-Che region. This is probably
because Sheng’s exteﬁsive discipline in both the professional and literati tradi-
tions appealed the most to the conservative mood of the Min-Che region. Yet
compared with Sheng, Chang’s brushwork displays more discipline of calligraphy.
For instance, the fluent.and well controlled movement of the brush for the the
bare branches and outlines of the trees shows more influence from Chao Meng-fu
(fig. 3). The texture strokes on. the rocks also appear more calligraphic than
those of Sheng Mou. It is quite natural for Chang to reflect such a strong
literati trend, which was rooted in Chekiang by artists like Chao Meng-fu (fig.
3), Wu Chen (fig. 4) and T’ang Ti (fig. 7), who all painted the same subject of

trees and rocks.

2.Trees and Rocks (Shu-shih t'u), dated 1349, hanging scroll, ink on paper,
112.5 x 35 cm, National Palace Museum, Taipei (Fig. 8)

The artist’s inscription reads: “Ch’en Hsi-ku’s requests for my painting are
so earnest, and the paper is just right. So gazing at the rain, I painted this Shu-
shih t'u (Tree and Rock) for him. Written by Chang Shih-k’uei in summer, on
the seventh day of the fifth month in the chi-ch’ou yeaf of Chih-cheng (1349).”

There are also two inscriptions, written by Pien Wu and Chen K’eng.3!
Both were painters active in Fukien at this time. Pien, a native of Ningpo?32
was serving as a clerk (ling-shih) in the Headquarters of the Military Command in
the Pacification Commission of Fukien (Fu-chien Hsuan-wei-ssu tu yuan-shuai-

fu).** A third inscription was added by the Ch’ien-lung emperor.
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The composition is typical of the late Yuan “tree and rock” painting with
no landscape background. The style resembles closely the above Ancient Trees
and Flying Cascade (fig. 2). All the characteristic features of Chang’s works —
the shape and texture of the layered rock, the slender, straight tree types, the
familiar patterns for clustered leaves and the hooked strokes for dry branches —
can be found here. There is, however, the slightly different effect of the ink nad
brush on paper instead of on silk. Especially in painting the rocks, Chang’s
brushwork is freer in movement and drier in touch. On the rocks Chang applied
the “flying white” technique often used by Chao Meng-fu (fig. 3). The short,
net-like texture strokes and wet washes seen in the previous painting are now
combinéd with longer, wavy texture strokes and drier washes. All these produced

a more subtle effect in the painting.

3. An Eagle in a Juniper Tree (Ying-k’uei t’u), hanging scroll, ink and color on
silk, 147.3 x 96.8 cm, Peking Palace Museum (fig. 9)

Chang’é inscription at upper right reads: “Old Hsueh-chieh painted the
eagle, Shih-k’uei painted the old Juniper. Mr? (the character was lost by damage) _
from T’ung-ch’eng (Fukien) desired this, so I gave it to him.”

According to the inscription, the eagle was painted by someone named
Hsueh-chieh. No artist with this name is known. Yet it is quite possible that
this Hsueh-chieh was referring to Ch’ien Hsueh-chieh, a nephew of Chao Meng-
fu. According to Chang I-ning (1301-1370), Ch’ien was serving as the Brigade
Commander (wan-hu) in the late Yuan.?* Although there is no information
available concerning Ch’ien as a painter, the fact that Chang I-ning was a close
associate of both Chang Shun-tzu and Ch’ien Hsueh-chieh suggests the friendship
between the two.3®> The eagle, here painted in a precise and stiff manner,
indicates that Hsueh-chieh was probably an amateur painter. Furthermore,
compared with Chang Shun-tzu’s eagle in Eagle with Fermiana and Bamboo
(fig. 10), which is done in the same manner yet with superior quality, it is

possible that Ch’ien was a follower of Chang in this subject. The rocks and
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juniper trees painted by Chang here resemble closely those in his two works
discussed previously. The elaborately textured rocks and constantly moving
and curving branches are especially close to those of Ancient Trees and Flying
Cascade (fig. 2).

4. Eagle with Fermiana and Bamboo (Wu-chu ts’ang-ying), hanging scroll, ink

and color on silk, 146 x 93 cm, Shantung Provincial Museum (fig. 10).

Chang’s inscription reads: ‘“Chang Shun-tzu, Shih-k’uei, painted this for
Te-ying”. Two additional inscriptions are by Liu Tzu-chung and Sa Ta-tao.3¢

The composition is almost a mirror image of An Eagle in a Juniper Tree
discussed above, except that the juniper is replaced by the fermiana and bamboo.
The structure and arrangement of the bamboo, and the calligraphic brushwork
for the tree branches again show strong influence of Chao Meng-fu, Yet com-
pared with Chao, Chang had stronger interest in‘the contrast of the ink tones
and paid less attention to the spatial recession in the arrangement of his motifs.
The eagle is painted in similar manner as the one by Hsueh-chieh in An Eagle
in a Juniper Tree (fig. 9) but with more skill and vitality. Compared with the
stiff pose of the eagle by Hsueh-chieh, here the twist of the neck, the alertness
of the eyes and the realistic modelling of the soft and patterned feather are
all more natural and realistic. Judging from this, Chang was quite proficient
in this subject, and Hsueh-chieh was probably his student.

In general, all four paintings of Chang discussed above belong to the the
theme of “trees and rocks” (shu-shih) which also occupies a major portion of
Chang’s recorded works. The theme which can be traced to “pine and rock” or
sung-shih of the T’ang dynasty is closely linked with the Li-Kuo tradition of
wintry trees (han-lin). After the Sung Dynasty, the theme became a favorite
subject for scholar painters. The variety of trees includes pine, juniper, bamboo
and fermiana (wu-t’ung). As the extant paintings of Chang revealed, his style
indicates a direct relationship with the Li-Kuo tradition revived by Chao Meng-

fu, T’ang Ti, Wu Chen and Sheng Mou, who were all natives of Chekiang. Altho-
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ugh none of Chang’s large scale landscapes survived, records confirm that they
followed the same Li-Kuo trend as his ‘“tree and rock” paintings. Wu K’uan
(1435-1504) once compared Chang’s style with that of Chu Te-jun, another
Yuan scholar painter who followed the Li-Kuo tradition.3” From the above
discussion, it is clear that the Li-Kuo mode played a dominant role in the Min-
Che area during the late Yuan period.

Chang’s active participation in the development of this regional style in the
late Yuan is also verified by his close association with painters of the area,
including Pien Wu, Po Tzu-t’ing3® (both from Ningop) and Chen K’eng from
Chianglo, Fukien. Chang was also a member of the well known literary gather-
ings, ts'ao-t’ang ya-chi (or Yu-shan ya-chi), held by Ku Ying (1310-1369) in
K’un-shan.?* Furthermore, Chang’s achievement is carried on by his'follower,
Ch’en Shu-ch’i, and Ch’en’s student; Hsieh Huan, '

Among Chang’s followers; Ch’en Shu-ch’iisthe most important;one. \Ch’en
was originally from Sanshan (Fuchou), Fukien, yet he moved and settled in
Yungchia in ‘his late years.*® Although hardly known today, Ch’en was a well
known master in eastern Chekiang in the early Ming. His career was clearly
helped by his close association with Huang Hsing (1339-1431), father of the
powerful Yung-lo Grand Secretary, Huang Huai. Ch’en’s long and intimate
friendship with Huang Hsing and his son was proved by Ch’en’s only extant
work, Autumn Feelings at Hsiao and Hsiang (Hsiao-hsiang Ch’iu-i) (fig. 11).
The painting was done for Huang Hsing, yet Ch’en died before he could finish
the long handscroll. By request of Huang Hsing, the second half was completed
by Wang Fu. According to Huang Hsing’s inscription on this. work, Ch’en’s
often paid long visits to Huang’s residence in Yungchia.

In the early Yung-lo era (1407), Huang Huai became the Grand Secretary
of Wu-ying tién, a pos.ition that made him the most important patron for both
scholar and court painters at court. In the early Ming, this palace building was
where the court painters worked. As the Grand Secretary of Wu-ying tien,

Huang was responsible for supervising the group of Drafters assigned to the
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Secretariat (nei ko chung-shu she-jen) who were mostly scholar painters working
as calligraphers for the Grand. Secretaries. The group under Huang’s supervision
includes Chu K’ung-i, Wang Fu and Ch’en Tsung-yuan.*! He was also in charge
of the court painters who worked in the Wu-ying tien. Although Ch’en Shu-
ch’i was probably too old to serve as court painter during the Yung-lo era, the
patronage he received from the two Huangs helped to establish his fame in
Nanking. Huang Huai often presented Ch’en’s paintings to other Grand Secret-
aries such as Yang Shih-ch’i.*? Besides, it is very likely that Ch’en’s favorite
student, Hsieh Huan, entered the court through the recommendation of Huang
Huai. The friendship of Ch’en and Huang can be traced to their common
childhood in Yungchia.** According to Yang Shih-ch’i, Hsieh entered the court
as a painter in the early Yung:lo reign, the same time that Huang became the
most influential patron for artists in court. It was also through Huang Huai’s
recommendation that Ch’en Tsung-yuan, arnative of T’ient’ai, in eastern Che-'
kiang, was advanced from artisan rank to join the group of Secretariat Drafters
in the early Yung-lo era

Attention should be drawn to the fact that the two leading court painters
of the Yung-lo era, Hsieh Huan and Kuo Wen-t’ung, were both Huang’s old
friends from his hometown of Yungchia. In addition, more than half of the
court painters known to be active around this time were from the Min-Che
region. This certainly reflects the factor of regional preference in the patronage
relationship between the scholar officials and painters. Two of the most pow-
erful patrons for painters in the Yung-lo court were Huang Huai, from Yungchia,
and Yang Jung, from Fukien. Kianghsi was also represented by a powerful
group of high scholar officials.*> Yet Huang Huai was directly in charge of the
court painters of the Wu-ying tien and was certainly the most influential person.
It is therefore not surprising to find the dominant Yungc'hia group led by Hsieh
Huan and Kuo Wen-t’'ung. Painters from Fukien, represented by Chu Meng-
yuan and Pien Wen-chin, also received favorable patronage from Yang Jung.

Chu painted T'ao Yuan-ming’s Home Coming (Kuei-t’ien t'u)*® for Yang and
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literary Gathering at Hsi-yuan (Hsi-yuan ya-chi) for another Fukien official,
Ch’en Teng.*” Pien’s Flowers and Birds (Hua-mu ling-mao) also carries an
inséription by Yang Jung.*®
Ch’en Shu-ch’i’s only extant painting, Autumn Feelings on the Hsiao and
Hsiang (Hsiao-hsiang ch’iu-i), is now in the Peking Palace Museum (fig.11).
According to Huang Hsing’s inscription on this painting, dated 1429, Ch’en
intended to integrate the eight views of Hsiao-hsiang into one continuous
handscroll. In order to do this, Ch’en had to eliminate three views — the autumn
moon (ch’iu-yueh), the night shower (yeh-yu) and the evening snow (mu-hsueh)
- - because of the incompatible nature of the three. This is confirmed by the
composition of the extant painting, in which the five views can be identified
in the following sequence: ' (1) Mountain village in Mist (Shan-shih ch’ing-lan)
(2) Fishing village in Evening Glow (Yu-ts'un hsi-chao) (3) Evening Bell in
Misty Temple (Yeﬁ-ssu wan-chung)| (4) Wild Geese Descending to Sandbars
(P’ing-sha lo-yen) and (5) Boats Returning to Distant Shore (Yuan-p'u kuei-
fan). Ch’en painted the first three views, and Wang Fu the last two scenes.
~ Ch’en’s style, as shown on this last work, reveals a strong reference to the
tradition of Mi Fei, as seen by the soft, rising clouds and distant trees. The
triangular shaped trees on the mountains, and trees formed by horizontal dots
with “boneless” trunks are typical features known to followers of the Mi style.
The expanse of -ink-washed shore and the shadowy trees are also linked to
paintings of the Asiao-hsiang theme associated with Tung Yuan and Mi Fei.
These stylistic sources are affirmed by two early Ming scholars, Sung Na
(1311-1390) and Wang Ju-yu (1349-1415). Sung noted that Ch’en’s landscape
followed the styles of both Tung Yuan and Li-Kuo, and was comparable to that
of the Yuan painter, T’ang Ti.*° Wang recorded one of Ch’en’s works painted
in the style of Mi Fei.’® On the other hand, the broad, varied outlines for the
mountains and rocks, as well as the irregular texture lines that often form a
net-like pattern, are clearly derived from those of his teacher, Chang Shun-tzu.

The combination of dry and wet washes, the sharp contrast of light and dark
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are also familiar feature of Chang. Like Chang, Ch’en was also recognized as a
painter who used the calligraphic technique of flying white” (fei-pai) for the
subject of pine and rocks.5!

Although Ch’en’s dates are not known, according to Yang Shih-ch’i, he
enjoyed great fame in Chekiang during the eaﬂy Hung-wu era (1368-1397).52
The date of Ch’en’s death can be more easily estimated as shortly before 1412,
when Huang Hsing brought Ch’en’s unfinished Autumn Feelings on the Hsiao
and Hsiang to Nanking and asked Wang Fu to complete it. Ch’en’s painting had
reached maturity and brought him fame in the early Hung-wu era. This success
probably occurred in the 1360°s after the death of his teacher, Chang Shun-tzu.
Ch’en should have been at least in his twenties then. Thus, Ch’en’s life span
can be estimated as approximately from the 13407’ to shortly before 1412.

One of Ch’en’s associates, also ‘active in the Min-Che region, was K’u-lin
shang-jen, a monk painter who specialized’in orchids.®® K’u-lin received from
Ch’en the painting, Farewell at Hai-k’ou (H'ai-k’ou sung-pieh), when the two
parted in Fuchou.5* Ch’en Hsien-chang, an ink plum painter from Shaohsing,
also obtained a painting by Ch’en.’® Yet Ch’en’s highest accomplishment was
achieved through his follower Hsieh Huan, who not only surpassed his teacher in
fame and influence, but succeeded in carrying this regional style to the early

Ming court.
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Fig. 1. Map (showing provincial boundaries) of the Southern Yangtzu river region in the Yuan and Ming Dynasties




Fig. 2. Chang Shun-tzu, Ancient trees and Flying Cascades (Ku-mu fei-ch 'uarn), dated 1347,
hanging scroll, ink on silk, 146.3 x 89.6 cm, National Palace Museum



Fig. 3. Chao Meng-fu, Bamboo, Rock and Old Tree (Ku-mu chu-shih),
hanging scroll, ink on paper, 99.4 x 48.2 cm, National Palace
Museum, Taipei



Fig. 4. Wu Chen, Two Pine Trees (Shuang-sung p'ing-yuan), hanging scroll, ink on silk, 180.1 x
111.4 cm, National Palace Museum, Taipei




Fig. 5. Sheng Mou, Wintry Trees (Han-lin tu), hanging scroll, ink and light color on silk, 119.6 x
49.6 cm, National Palace Museum, Taipei




Fig. 6. Sheng Mou, A Hermit Seated under Autumn Trees (Ch’iu-
lin kao-shih), hanging scroll, ink and light color on silk,
135.3 x 59 cm, National Palace Museum, Taipei
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Fig. 7. Tang Ti, Landscape in Manner of Kuo Hsi, hanging scroll, ink and light collor on silk, 15 1.9 x
103.7 cm, National Palace Museum, Taipei



Fig. 8. Chang Shun-tzu, Tree and Rock (Shu-shih t'u), dated 1349, hang-
ing scroll, ink on paper, 112.5 x 35 cm, National Palace Museum,
Taiepi



Fig. 9. Chang Shun-tzu, An Eagle in a Juniper Tree (Ying-kuai t'u) hanging scroll, ink and color on
silk, 147.3 x 96.8 cm, Peking Palace Museum



Fig. 10. Chang Shun-tzu, Eagle with Fermiana and Bamboo (Wu-chu ts'ang-ying), hanging scroll,
: ink and color on silk, 146 x 93 cm, Shangtung Provincial Museum



Fig. 11-1. Ch’en Shu-ch’i and Wang Fu, Autumn Feelings at Hsiao and Hsiang (Hsiao-hsiang
ch’iu-i), handscroll, ink on paper, Peking Palace Museum
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